COUNTY OF ERIE
MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

June 18, 2013

Erie County Legislature
92 Franklin Street — 4™ Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE:  Award of Construction Contract & Contract for Engineering & Construction
Inspection Services -Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road, Town of Concord
ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13 - FEMA PW 868

Dear Honorable Members:

Please find enclosed for your approval, bid tabulations for the five (5) bidders, indicating the
low bidder being Union Concrete and Construction Corp., for the Zoar Valey Road, FEMA project
worksheet number 868 project. The County Executive is requesting authorization to award a
contract to the low bidder, being a responsible contractor. Additionally, we recommend that a
contract with TY-LIN of Buffalo, New York, be authorized for construction engineering and
construction inspection services.

Should your Honorable Body require further information, I encourage you to contact
Commissioner John C. Loffredo of the Department of Public Works. Thank you for your
consideration on this matter.

Sincerely,

a2

Mark C. Poloncarz, Esq.
Erie County Executive

BAR/dab
Enclosure

cc: John C. Loffredo, Department of Public Works

RATH BUILDING - 95 FRANKLIN STREET » BUFFALO, N.Y. » 14202 ¢ (716) 858-6000 « WWW.ERIE.GOV

Comm. 12E-25
Page 1 of 6



B N

13 JUN -5 Fif12: 06

MEMORANDUM
To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works
Re: Award of Construction Contract & Contract for Engineering & Construction

Inspection Services -Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road, Town of Concord
ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13- FEMA PW 868
Date: June 5, 2013

e e, ——————————————"
SUMMARY

Requesting award of a contract between Union Concrete and Construction Corp. (UCC), and the
County of Erie for the Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road, ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13,
FEMA PW 868; and award of a construction engineering and construction inspection services
agreement to TY-LIN; and authorize the County Executive to establish construction contingency
and approve change orders for the project. The project includes reconstruction of a failed portion of
Zoar Valley Road adjacent to Cattaraugus Creek including embankment reconstruction and
stabilization, drainage improvements and streambank protection.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed resolution requests that the following authorized Project funds, SAP Account
B.21020 (2010 Zoar Valley Site 2 Construction) of $106,000; SAP Account B. 11022 (2011
FEMA, FHWA & EWP Match/Rd Reconstruction [Countywide]) of $110,265; SAP Account
B.12004 (2012 FEMA Road Reconstruction [Countywide]) of $1,374,735; SAP Account
B.13005 (2013 FEMA Road Construction Concord) of $165,333 be allocated as follows:
$1,422,222.00 for award of construction to UCC; an amount not to exceed $135,000.00 for
construction engineering and construction inspection services with TY-LIN of Buffalo, and

$199,111.00 as a construction contingency.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

It is necessary that this approval be granted, so that the Contract can be awarded to allow the
Contractor to begin construction as soon as possible to meet environmental permit restriction
dates. Project has an aggressive schedule which is coordinated with a second Zoar Valley Road

project already let.

Comm. 12E-25
Page 2 of 6



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road, FEMA PW 868 is recommended for approval because
of the poor condition and previous failure of the subject section of road. The Project was bid on

May 16, 2013.

CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

If the Contract is not approved the existing roadway will continue to physically and functionally
deteriorate and further reduce the safety and mobility of the travelling public.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

The Contract will be awarded and construction will begin as soon as possible depending on the
weather and the availability of materials.

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Office of the Comptroller and is related to an
authorized capital project for which there is sufficient funding .

/A v/&\
€BFGORY GACH

Deputy Comptroller
Comptroller’s Office

File Copy

Comm. 12E-25
Page 3 of 6



A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Award of Construction Contract & Contract for Engineering & Construction
Inspection Services - Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road -Town of Concord
ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13 -FEMA PW 868

WHEREAS, bids were taken for the Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road, FEMA PW 868
ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13 (the “Project”), in the Town of Concord, on May 16, 2013,
and the low bidder was Union Concrete and Construction Corp in the amount of $1,422,222.00; and

WHEREAS, a contract has been negotiated with TY-LIN for construction inspection and
engineering services during construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the following authorized Project funds, SAP Account B.21020 (2010
Zoar Valley Site 2 Construction) of $106,000; SAP Account B. 11022 (2011 FEMA, FHWA &
EWP Match/Rd Reconstruction [Countywide]) of $110,265; SAP Account B.12004 (2012
FEMA Road Reconstruction [Countywide]) of $1,374,735; SAP Account B.13005 (2013 FEMA
Road Construction Concord) of $165,333 be made available for the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized and is hereby directed to execute a
contract for FEMA PW 868, ECDPW Project No. FM457-868-13 between the County of Erie and
the low bidder, Union Concrete and Construction Corp. at a low bid amount of $1,422,222 from the
above identified project funds; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized to execute a contract for services
during construction and construction inspection with TY-LIN in an amount not to exceed
$135,000.00 from the above identified funds; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be authorized to establish a Project contingency and
execute change orders in an amount not to exceed $199,111.00 from the above identified funds; and

be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be instructed to forward five (5) certified
copies of this resolution to the Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and one
copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Office of Budget and Management, and the
Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 12E-25
Page 4 of 6



TO: GREGORY GACH, DEPUTY COMPTROLLER
RE: PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5
1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME Union Concrete and Construction Corp. (UCC)
TY-LIN

UCC = $1,422,222.00
TY-LIN = $135,000

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT Contingency = $199,111.00
3. PROJECT NUMBER . SAP B.11022; B.21020; B.12004; B.13005
4. PROJECT TITLE Reconstruction of Zoar Valley Road

FEMA PW 868, ECDPW Proj No FM457-868-13

Funding questions: Charles A. Sickler, PE at 8372

5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT Letter pickup: Diane Bukowski at 8301

COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7
5&'\\31\!‘\ - 345

6. AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS —c & 58,0 13-4

7. PERFORMED BY J? \ H/

Date Sent to Comptroller’s Office: June 5 \2013

[55 compt_10]

Comm. 12E-25
Page 5 of 6



20AR VALLEY ROAD FEMA PW 868
TOWN OF CONCORD, ERIE COUNTY. NEW YORK
ERIE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS - DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

1 1
PW 568, 2009 FEMA DR-1857-NY
— PROJECT NUMBER ; M 457-86823__ : COLD SPRING CATCO D&H U ZOLADZ
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT | QUANTITY | umat pRicE EXTENSION BID PRICE TOTAL 8ID PRICE TOTAL 8ID PRICE TOTAL BID PRICE TOTAL BID PRICE TOoTAL
7 T ARDNG ANO GRUBBWG A 17 5 R[S AW00] 5700000 SWa00.00 $4.00800 $720000 577500 5 9,000 00 52000 00 $9.¥00.0 $14.000 0 S18.700 00
0360 TUNCIASF 0 EXCAVATION AND DTS PGRAL =1 2G50 130 500 31330 $327,375.00 s120 $198930.00 s.n 38543750 3200 519400000 S 286 7500
Mo EMBANMENT B4 PLALY o % [T y)mw|  Smoo $100.00 S1100 39%.00 S5 o sfao Swo 3%0 %0 S $2,890.00
| 20307 " NIl GRANUAR .. — - 3 o [T 0,00 %0000 | $50.00 $6,500.00 sals $5.5230 330,00 $3.300.00 $60.00 $5.200.00 [ 54.30.00
060 TRENCHAKD CULVINT EXCAVATION o 510 00 1020006 s2160 $10.710.00 S1600 5015000 S18.00 55,1000 S16.00 3160 50 526 510,65 50
[GLUIIKIL 81ODNG » s i 075 00 rd A3 $10.043.7% 263 wlmuru.s 4. $6.957.50 $3.00 $9,075.00 E 51361/ %0
GLOT EXTHE DRAIRAGE Y 05 368 61500 5295 560475 199 $al3.7y 3 1% $3.00 S615.00 « [ETET)
TR (GO LXTLL SLOFT PRUTE] [ION (%] 1500 150 2w 2.4y $3e7.00 170 2,35000 20 33,000 00 SL0 52 750 00 L7 Shauis 0
i34 o x| STABN LA ION v 295 700 T G 38/ 50 10 1802 50 o 4,327 30 3150 Se 7 0 . S350
1 38 oy {SIORITENTION AND ORY SWALT SOR. =2 170 50.00 4S00 00| 56500 S11 03000 54550 7.735.00 3520 $5.840.00 350.00 8,500 00 ST500 312,750 00
20911 LT HLNCL  ICMPORARY 1F 2300 100 &300.00 $1.5%0 $30s3.00 SL% 54,02580 3.0 5,500 00 S2.00 60009 4 O $1u,100.00
2091701 DRAINAGE STRUCTURF IN3FT FREITECTION, V01T TENCT - TEMPORARY 1] ) 1600 0wl suoo $1,%9400 Simo S8 1) o 06 $a 00 248 00 60,00 52,0.00
2091304 SROLLED (ROSION COMTRO PRODUCT_CLASS B TYPT D, INTERMIOWTE i Y 4330 50 1305006 S130 51609500 5100 €4.35000 400 517,400.00 00 53,70 00 115 SR X250
[ 2092102 [S0H SIABNUS K5, CLASS IV TYPI B hid 430 223 'ﬂ-.t}‘ $8.i5 3108/ %0 san 3119100 54.00 $17.400.00 0 2% $1.087 %0 57 oo 8700 00
o 15000 660 im0 | s;o00 $71m,800 0 S:w $247,600.00 ) $143,50000 020 $20% 00,60 Vs 0000
v 2300 &0 1035%.00f  swoo $32.000.00 S3800 3#3 2ea00 Siw 57,5000 5350 590,500 00 [ 37,4000
403138907 |HOT MIXASPHALT, TYPF 3 BINGIR COURM Tom LI 7.5 EXE] LT $31.0 30 00 smen $1.18260 520 00 $3.600.00 580,00 $31,600.00 0.5 AT
1 403156202 THOT MOTASPHALT TYPE 7 2 TOT COURSE TOR %500 20.00 o]  $i00.00 526360 00 S100.00 $26.50000 58500 $21.525.00 $9500 7500 382 % sz
430.30 SMBCELLANLOUS COLD MILUNG OF 811 UMINOUS CONCRLTL 3 »n 30.00 1020.00 $1500 $1,150 00 51000 $340.00 $10.00 5340.00 S1%.00 531000 $83.01 $1.502 00
W CUTING, ASPH. PAVEMENT, ASPR_SIASACE COURN. CONC. FAVY W T DAASPH OVEAIAY ON COMC_7AVEWINT 1¢ - 700 el S0 349100 5500 47300 oy $M0.00 3500 42500 Siim )
MPOAARY WATEAWAY OVERSION STRUCTURL EA ) 000 00 3200000 [ 510, 000,09 $10.000.00 S100 S100 S11,00000 $11,000. 000,00 55,000.00 $10.000.00 $20,000.00
SOLATIEN _ IGALVANID STHI| TWD ST CTIONS PIPL D 21~ X 17 CONMUGATIONS] 10 VCT DWMETE K18 CATT [0 3 60000 18000 [ Saro $1.410.00 $3%.00 117500 $%0a00 S, 700 $350 00 1.0% oo $1 00,00 50060
03 W4 |SMOOIH THTER.10A CORKUGATHD POLYETHYLENE CULVERT ARD STONM DRATN 74 INCH OMETER RO BTN 7Y Y] 700001 S3o oo 31780 $4.795.60 ) 55,775, $25.0 .75 0 S3.00 650 00
S04 301911 RECTANG ULAR ORANAG STRUCTUR Y21 3 FOR 11 WELDED FRAME LF k] 350.00 £400.00 Ses. 16,320.00 $200 00 480000 $35000 8 400, 0.00 55, 200 00 $330 08 R, 400, 00
S04 002008 JRFCIANGULAR DRAIMAGE STRUCIURY 1Y7F T FOR £16 WITDFO ¢ KAM i . 13 9 E) yvson] a0 Sa 1m0 $790.00 183608 545000 54,650, 5230.00 7.0670.00 @0 V00
UND ADRAIN FATER TPl 2 [ 1% ©.00 1,806, $50.00 $9.750.0 4100 7.99500 $39.00 $7,605.00 50, $9.7%0.00 2600 $3.070.00
MOOTH INTERIOR PERFORATID COMRUGATED POLYETHTLENE UNDLADAAIN MIPE 13 INCH DIAMETCR ¢ &0 15,007 aso000|  si760 3109120 Siaso 317600 Y ST 4000 11 5%, €30.00 $20.00 S12,60.00
06 1201 JHIAVY POSY SLOCKE D-OUY LORRUGA TED BEAM GUIDE ASTLING WITH TXTRA IONG POSTS [ 0y o0l 150000 s e Su.u00 saa2s 245000 320 ] $13.20000 $200 $12.000 00 $115.00 $69.000 00
.. S08.34 . JANCHOMAGE UNSTS FOR HAVY POSTBLOCKFO-QUT COARUGATED BEAM GUIDE Lo ) 3 1500.00 100000 $1.080.00 $2,160.00 $1.13500 $2.27000 3122500 2,450.00 $1.100.00 52.200.00 $1.200.00 S0
6101402 ROADSDE v an So0] s0000] uce $19,690.00 $3200 51536000 $10.00 600.00 4000 | 51920000 $66.00 $31,680 00
Y %0 T I.mm.x.lw;lnl T T T YT o 3% %0 700 53,700 00 055 39250
——— {PLANTING - MINOR DECIDUOLS TREES 3/ tNCH CAUPER BALL & BURLAP. FIELD POTIZD GR FLD SOID A 100 5,00 22.500.00 [ see.00 $8,400.00 $110.00 51100000 524808 524,000.00 $100.00 $10.000.00 suX $12,000.00
PUNTING DLCIOUOUS $1RUBS - AS S7ECH LD BARL ROGT 7 110 625 208000] " caar S1ie00 00 $535 63800 55 15 900,00 $300 35 0@ S0 $39.450 00
7y ) 17500 100 sv00 $4200.00 310.00 31500000 Sho 52,600.00 54000 $4,000.00 43,00 $8,600 00
] 1 1500.00 2.500.00 | 520,000.00 $20,000 00 $10.000.00 31000000 51350000 133000 3500000 35,000 00 $10,000.0 $10,000 00
o o0 060 15006 | $mou $21.000 00 53685 $1105360 560.00 518 000.00 suw S14.400 00 85200 $15,600.00
o mg oo 13500006 | Seh o $117.000 00 Sa300 58870000 $80.00 314400000 $55.00 $94.000 00 %3m0 $113 80000
o 7000 .00 000008 sevo0 544100000 $5500 $385,600.00 $30.00 $50,000.00 (] S35600.00 %500 545500060
o 1250 30,00 e50000] " Fiioo $44.150.00 saL00 3515000 sstm 563,750 @ 53000 537,500 00 o S61,250 @
18 1 75,000 00 7500000 | $2% 000.00 $25,000 00 $17,500 00 $1,560.00 $2620000 | 574,000.00 10,000.00 $10,000.00 $14.000 00 514,000 00
D, 500 1500.00 7.500.00 [ $2 500.00 $12.500 00 $2.35000 STLYSa00 Qmom ™ Sivsoom $1.000 00 $5.000.00 $.%0 0 $16.500.00
st 1 10006 1300 im0 335400 412 00 3535600 53300 $429.00 $30.0 S¥90.00 snw %49 00
7 2 150 00 3a00| $13000 $260 00 1% 50 straon Si500 100 00 s130.00 $280 snsm 8450 0
vy . oa Y] TN S58.20 stags SeL30 S50 5200 51000 %000 sus $1,30.00
[Ty . 7% oo spom 378060 $100 S12000 $30.00 $1000 S10@ $6000 S0 m wom 1§
o] 3=l o0is 210000] 550,00 $27%00 SE18.00 $245400 $1.100.00 930000 $700.00 £2.100.00 L3000 500 00
7} 1 1000 00| shom $710.00 $5%2 00 53200 S15000 $r0.00 $900.0 550000 S1L,&000 400.00
&0 IWHIVE FPOXY REFLCTORLT D PAVEMEMT STRIPES 75 MTTS, i 1829 178 1%000] 96 Syms oo X" 3403200 s2m0 $4832.00 SiLso S22 a0 76000
YLLLOW LPOXY AS FLECTOARED PAVEMENT STRIPFS 13 MILS [T 1340 275 475001 265 $40%1.00 s280 SN0 S210 $4,312.00 S180 $L200 400 160.00
[ —_ ASPRALY PR ADIS Th1 T [ 1 75,000.00 75000.00 [ $79 0000 $2%,000 00 $24000.00 £74.000.00 52500000 75, 900.00 $75.000 00 575,000.00 7% 000.00 $75.000 00
1D FUF 1 PRICE ADIUSTIMEST 3 1 73,000 90 75.000.00 [ 575 000 00 575 000.00 $75.00000 57500000 $75.000.00 $75.000.00 $75,000.00 575,000.00 575000.00 ST.00 0
s susroras] 1%77%.00 SLN7306 70 $1,453,5%410 $170,487.50 SL368,712 00 SLU #6575
MOBU AT MAX 4% OF SR IO TAI PN * ...... = . ] SR §R27 $83271 3% sN g sanna T
MO ILZANION [ 1 A% suptoTAL 1§ 71.60 | 558 000.00 $58,000.00 S50 3% 812238 57125000 $71.2%0.00 $34.010.00 $54.010 00 S5 S92
L JRILLE0) P SPIAEN | STLESG00 e
TOTAL S ESTIMATE! §  2,045,501.60 51,785,306.70 $1513,783.48 $1,854,737.50 $1,422,222.00 $1.840,807.00

Comm. 12E-25

Page 6 of 6





